

No. 23-40671

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRESIDENT JOSEPH R. BIDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF LABOR; JESSICA LOOMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, WAGE & HOUR DIVISION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS SUPPORTING APPELLEES

Stephanie A. Maloney
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Julia Muzquiz
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS
316 W. 12th St., #200
Austin, TX 78701

*Counsel for Texas Association of
Business*

Steven P. Lehotsky
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
steve@lkcfirm.com

Matthew H. Frederick
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
408 W. 11th Street, 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 693-8350

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Background	3
Argument	5
I. The Procurement Act’s text and context do not support the exercise of authority contained in Executive Order 14,026	5
II. The wage mandate is not reasonably related to the Procurement Act’s goals of an economic and efficient system of contracting	12
III. The wage mandate goes beyond previous extensions of presidential authority under the Procurement Act	13
IV. Recent Supreme Court decisions about the major-questions doctrine cast further doubt on the Government’s assertion of authority here	18
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service	23
Certificate of Compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	20
<i>Arizona v. Walsh</i> , No. CV-22-00213-PHX-JJT, 2023 WL 120966 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2023).....	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009)	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6, 8
<i>Comms. Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	10
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	6, 7, 9, 10, 19, 21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	21
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	21
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	6, 7, 8, 9, 17

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman,
 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 12

Louisiana v. Biden,
 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) 6, 9, 16, 18, 19

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 9, 18, 20

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
 359 U.S. 236 (1959) 15

Sturgeon v. Frost,
 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) 7

Texas v. Biden,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2023 WL 6281319 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2023) ... 2, 4, 7, 18

UAW-Labor Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao,
 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 14, 15, 16

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
 730 U.S. 302 (2014) 9, 19

Wayman v. Southard,
 23 U.S. 1 (1825) 21

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 18, 19, 20, 21

Statutes and Rules

29 U.S.C. § 655 20

40 U.S.C. § 101 2, 5, 6, 7, 20

40 U.S.C. § 121 6, 9, 20

41 U.S.C. § 1303 8

42 U.S.C. § 264 20

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Regulations and Executive Branch Materials

Exec. Order No. 12,800, *Notification of Employee Rights Concerning Payment of Union Dues or Fees*, 57 Fed. Reg. 12,985 (Apr. 13, 1992) 11

Exec. Order No. 12,836, *Revocation of Certain Executive Orders Concerning Federal Contracting*, 58 Fed. Reg. 7,045 (Feb. 1, 1993)..... 11

Exec. Order. No. 13,201, *Notification of Employee Rights Concerning Payment of Union Dues or Fees*, 66 Fed. Reg. 11,221 (Feb. 17, 2001) 11

Exec. Order No. 13,496, *Notification of Employee Rights Under Federal Labor Laws*, 74 Fed. Reg. 6,107 (Jan. 30, 2009) 11

Exec. Order No. 13,706, *Establishing Paid Sick Leave for Federal Contractors*, 80 Fed. Reg. 54,697 (Sept. 7, 2015) 11

Exec. Order No. 14,026, *Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors*, 86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (Apr. 27, 2021)..... 3, 4, 5, 12, 17

Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors, 86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021)..... 4, 10, 12, 14, 17, 18

Office of Management and Budget, Notice: Determination of the Promotion of Economy and Efficiency in Federal Contracting Pursuant to Executive Order No. 14,042, 86 Fed. Reg. 53,691 (Sept. 28, 2021) 12

Other Authorities

- Alexander Bolton, *The Eight Democrats Who Voted ‘No’ on \$15 Minimum Wage*, *The Hill* (Mar. 5, 2021), <https://bit.ly/43voMNU>..... 4
- Andrea Hsu et al., *Senate Says No to \$15 Minimum Wage for Now, But Democrats Vow to Push On*, *NPR* (Feb. 5, 2021), <https://n.pr/3TJz6P4>;..... 3
- Meredith Newman & Karl Baker, *Joe Biden Calls for \$15 Minimum Wage, Medicare Public Option at First 2020 Campaign Stop*, *The News Journal* (Apr. 29, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3TLLrSI>..... 3
